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Dr. Mr. Anthony,

During the May 2016 ACAJ meeting, the Division of Parole and Probation was tasked with the
preparation of several follow up topics. Included in this packet you will find for your review the
following items:

e Names of category E felony probationers whose probation was revoked delineated by county
e Copy of Sentence Recommendation Selection Scale
e Copy of current risk and needs assessment tool

In addition to the above attachments, the Division was also requested to specify how many Pre-Sentence
Investigation reports were completed between February 2015 and February 2016 (see PSI PowerPoint
presentation slide #11). According to our records the Southern Command completed 7616 reports and the
Northern Command completed 3441 reports for a total of 11,057 reports. Additionally the committee
inquired if the Division records reflected the concurrency deviations. The Division records only reflect
whether or not the court agreed with the recommendation for probation or prison not if the specific prison
term or probation terms deviated in any way from the initial recommendation.

Respectfully,

Natalie Wood, Chief

Mdmimistative Services @ Capitol Police ® Criminal Justice Assistanee ® Emergeney Management ® Homeland Security

Emergencs Response Commiasion ® state Fire Marshal @ Investigations @ FHichwas Patrob & Offtee of Tratiic Saten' = Parale and Probation
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Category E Felony Offenders 1/1/15 - 12/31/15

Carson City 30
Name

BAKER JASON
BRIDGES DANIEL
CHRISTY JOHN
COLLINS STEPHANIE
COLLINS STEPHANIE
COLLIS DEREK
CORTINAS SONJA
DELVECCHIO JOHN
HAFEMAN MIKEL
HOLCOMB TIMOTHY
HUDSON ROBERT
JACINTO JEROME
JACOBSEN DANIEL
JAPPERT TIMOTHY
KEITH STEVEN
LARSEN GEOFFREY
LOVING DAVID
MANNING KELLY
MILES DANIEL
MOEN ANGELA
NEWMAN LINDSIE
POWERS JD

PRUETT MICHAEL
REDWINE RYAN
RUZ JAKE
SANBORN SAMANTHA
SCURTI JOSEPH
SMITH ROBERT
SMITH ROBERT
TIEHM MICHAEL
WERLINGER KADY
WHOOLEY SALLY

Churchill County 13

ARIAS STACY
BRIGGS TERESA
ETHRIDGE CHAZ

Case #

14 CR00138 1B
14 CR 00148 1B
14 CR 00034 1B
14 CR 00248 1B
14 CRC011018B
15 CR 00251 1B
13 CR 00052 1B
14 CR 00077 1B 002
14 CR 00221 1B
12 CR 00093 1B
15 CR 00132 1B
15 CR 00025 1B 002
13 CR 00256 1B
13 CR 00166 1B
13 CR 00083 1B
14 CR 00094 18
14 CR (0084 1B
12 CR 00182 1B
14 CR 00115 1B
14 CR 00068 1B
13 CR 00226 1B
13 CR 00244 18
14 CR 00116 1B
14 CR 00074 1B
15 CR 00070 1B
15 CR 00089 1B
14 CR 00096 1B
15CR 00191 1B
14 CR 00210 1B
14 CR 00200 1B Q01
14 CR 00164 1B
15 CR 00012 18

14-10DC-0141
15-10D0C-0717
14-10DC-0768



Name

HARMS ASHLEY
HARMS ASHLEY
HESTER ROBERT
HOGAN SARAH
HUGHES CHET
LEWIS CARRIE
LLAMAS CELESTE
MCCARTER KiINSEY
SORIANO SAYRA
TROUGHTON BARRY
WALKER ROBERT

Clark County 140
ACOSTA ANGEL
ADAM ELHADI
AGUERO VICTOR
AGUILAR ANNETTE
ANDERSON CHASE
ANDREWS STEVIE
ARAOZ CESAR
ARNOLD MARK
ARREDONDO RUDY
AVERA MARISSA
BAKER CHRISTOPHER
BANDANG BANGUOT
BARRY JOSHUA
BARTEE JENNIFER
BEAN COLLIN
BENEDICTOC LE|
BERRY WELDON
BRADFIELD STEVEN
BRUNO OLIVIA
BRUNO VALERIE
BUNN GLENN

BURKE STEVEN
BURKES BRYAN
CAPPS ERIC
CATALAN RUDY
CHRISTOPHER JOHN
CLIETT CODY

Case #
14-10DC-0652
38024
39426
39654
38047
14-10DC-0808
15-10DC-0364
39582
36787
38245
37549

€293534
C299117
€299221
C288314
€294212
C300365
€290722
C298444

291583
C300342
€291034
301052
C292455
295566
€298930
294709
C278684
289445
295218
C285730
C270654
€305962
C295566
C301014
C296077
€299615
€283697



Name

COLLINS DESHAWN
CONNORS CHARLES
CORBALA ALFONSO
COSBY MICHELLE
COY JENNIFER
COYLAR DEMARIO
DAVENPORT DEBRA
DELEON JORGE
DUNN DANIEL
DUPUIE JUSTIN
DURAN GIOVANNI
ENTRIKIN JEFFERY
ERICKSON TERESA
ESPIRITU JEREMY
ESPIRITU-GARCIA ALEJANDRINA
ESPIRITU-GARCIA ALEJANDRINA
ESTES DARRYL
FLORES CARLOS
FULLER DWIGHT
GALLEGOS JOSE
GARCIA SAUL
GARCIA-GUZMAN WILLIVALDO
GHERARDI GIANCARLO
GONZALES IVAN
GRACE DOMINIQUE
GRANT MICHAEL
GRIGGS TERRELL
HAMLEY DANIEL
HARRIS RONALD
HENRY DAMIAN
HERMAN ERIC
HERNANDEZ JULIAN
HEYWOQD JOHN
HOLLIDAY PHILLIP
HOWARD DALLAS
HUDSPETH EHREN
HURST JUSTIN
INGALSBE TRICIA
INZUNZA RAMON
JACKSON EARL
JACOBSON DANIEL

Case #

€298341
C306073
C300775
€251478
C303018
€303240
€296737
304991
C€304934
€303093
€288725
€294743
C297585
294684
2796838
279688
293844
229637
€292287
C300231
298519
£293408
€299027
303686
295980
C301274
299900
C€300285
298352
300959
C295275
€302485
C290819
303279
€297820
C287746
C291566
298882
294074
€298152
300626



Name

JOHNSON SHELBY
JONES JEREMY
JONES KIJANA
KENNEDY JOSEPH
KIRK SYNETTA
KIRKPATRICK EPHRAIM
KUEBLER JOHN
LACASSE PHILIP
LAMBEY TERELL
LEAVITT VICTORIA
LITHEREDGE LINDSEY
LOGAN LATANYA
LOPEZ JOSEPH
MACHADO APRILLE
MADDOX TERRENCE
MAPLES ANTOINE
MARTINEZ RUBEN
MASON LESTER
MCCOY MICHELLE
MCCRAY KYRIE
MCGHEE JEREMY
MEDINA-VILLES MIGUEL
MENDONCA JERRY
MOORE DAQUANE
MORTIMER TRACY
MURILLO MARCO
NAZARIO HECTOR
NED MICHAEL
NEVILLE ANDREW
NEWCOMB DANIEL
PADILLA CHEYENNE
PAIKAI-SYLVA SARA
PARKHURST JOSHUA
PEREZ ABYENA
PEREZ DAVID

PIERRELOUIS ROTHSCHILD

POLLITT EDWARD
QUINONES ANGEL
RAM RUBEN
RAMIREZ ROBERT
RAY JAMES

Case #

279072
€295205
C153474
C295036
C300711
C292065
C292195
C293094
298152
C296770
C299163
€279414
C296976
289834
294889
292098
C272184
288539
€293215
€291984
285985
302096
300052
298754
287503
C286982
288960
C300334
288728
281684
€295659
303020
€290654
296249
285946
287667
€294010
283339
C291526
301787
€277914



Name

REDDIG CORINNE
RIOS-LOPEZ GABRIEL
ROBINSON ALICIA
ROBINSON CHRISTOPHER
ROCHA RAYMOND
RODE VICTORIA
ROQUE ADALBERTO
ROSS AARON

RYAN DARYN
SARABIA ANTHONY
SHARP TIMOTHY
SINYARD CHASE
SMITH DENAE

SMITH RONALD
SMORON SHERRIE
SOBILO YVETTE
STEVERSON BRONSON
STEWART SHAVONTA
SUMMERS APRIL
TAYLOR STEVEN
THOMPSON MICHELLE
TIRTLOT JOHN

TORNO DWAYNE
TROXLER DENNIS
TROXLER DENNIS
VALLEJO ROMAN
VENNIRO JOSEPH
VILLA OSBALDO
VINCENT DERRICK
WALLIS CODY
WASHINGTON YVETTE
WASHINGTON YVETTE
WATSON KANCHIT
WELCH REGINALD
WELSH PATRICK
WILKINS FRANK
WILLIAM JOVONN
WILLIAMS DAWN
WILLIAMS STEPHANIE
ZUNIGA JOSE

Case #

C301707
C301975
C257411
C294265
£291158
C287274
282231
C296874
C287835
€296273
C288066
C258068
297505
271499
298378
C303413
295328
288819
C302071
297128
285966
294106
295646
C287476
€292849
294331
C302877
C297770
300355
285587
€285349
285349
€298440
€288640
256917
C300624
303878
£272858
296281
€302830



Douglas County 4
Name

ALEXANDER JENNIFER
GRIMES DAWN
SMOKEY MARTIN
YEWS CAHNER

El Dorado 15

BECK STEPHEN
COWLES PAUL
DERRICK CHAD

DONE NICHOLAS
GIBSON HEATHER

JIM JAY

NYE BRADLEY

PENOLA TERRY
REMINGTON JENNIFER
SUTHERLAND ROCHELLE
SUTTON PIERCE
TRUJILLO RUBEN
TUCKER MARK
TUELLER JACOB
WOODS ANTHONY

Humboldt 5
GILLILAND CORY
HANSON TERRY
MILNER PAUL

OUIMET JORDAN
STETTLER CHRISTOPHER

Lander 4

BUIE PHILLIP
CONNELL CODY
GASTELLUM ROBERTO
MENDOZA MIGUEL

Lyon 7
BROWN AUBRECON
GIVANT HEATHER

Case #
13-CR-0111
14-CR-00145
12-CR-0115
14-CR-0026

CRFP-12-0385
CRFP-11-0272
CRFP-13-1034
CRFP-14-0975
CRFP-12-0256
CRFP-13-0941
CRFP-12-0610
CRFP-13-1215
CRFP-12-1173
CRFO-14-1399
CRFP-14-0033
CRFP-11-0222
CRFP-11-1597
CRFO-12-0459
CRFP-12-1403

CR12-6082
CR13-6256
CR13-6403
CR14-6541
CR13-6347

CR-1131014
CR-0823014
CR-0414014
CR-0415014

14-CR-00090
15-CR-00225



Name

KLEVE JEREMY
LARRY MAZIO
RUDD NEIL
SCOTT KOLE
WELLS DONALD

Mineral 1
STEWART LAHOMA

Nye 10

BORNICK TRYGGVE
BORNICK TRYGGVE
CARDER JAMES
CARTER KEITH
ESPINO-SALDIVAR DIEGO
HEMPHILL ERIC
HEMPHILL ERIC
JONES WILLIAM
PRINGLE TROY
RASH CHRISTOPHER
RICKMAN ANDREA
WYNNE TANEKA

Pershing 1
DUBY RONALD

Washoe 17
CHICK CHRISTOPHER
DEARAGON BELINDA
DOOLEY FRANK
GODWIN NICHOLAS
LINDSEY RYAN
MENDES MARK
MENDOZA JUAN
MOORHEAD SHELBY
NATIVIDAD KAREN
PINEA MIGUEL
RASCHILLA JANIE
REED ANGELA
STAGNARO DIANNE

Case #

14-CR-01080
14-CR-00794
14-CR-00220
14-CR-00703
14-CR-00219

2549

CR7773A
CR7910
CR7459
CR7281
2295
CR7628
CR7627A
CR7762
CR7455A
CR7274
CR7610
CR7545

CR14-11745

CR11-1622
CR15-0927
CR15-0559
CR14-0116
CR14-0963
CR14-1125
CR14-0934
CR11-1553
CR13-1115
CR15-0023B
CR12-1960
CR14-0679
CR13-0304



Name

VOGEL MICHAEL

WEBB DAVID
WESTERLUND ANTHONY
WHITTON BENJAMIN

White Pine 7

ENRIQUEZ SHAE
HICHO-HERNANDEZ RODOLFO
MUNSON LINDSEY

PAEZ EMMA

PORTERFIELD MORIAH
REGUSCI CODY

ROSE ALEICE

Total 260

Case #

CR13-1960
CR14-0154
CR11-1715
CR13-0752

CR-1406063
CR-1011090
CR-1201009
CR-1407073
CR-1406058
CR-1403025
CR-1404043



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF PAROLE AND PROBATION

CC#

CATEGORY:

NON-PROBATION

CATEGORY:

NON-PROBATION

CATEGORY:

NON-PROBATION

FELONY. SENTENCE RECOMMENDATION SELECTION SCALE
DEFENDANT'S NAME:
CcT: OFFENSE: NRS:
REC: ~ PROB ONLY
CT: OFFENSE: NRS:
REC: PROB ONLY
CT: OFFENSE: NRS:
REC: PROB ONLY
. S VsssssssesvaT TS svessTess s vaseivse iy
PSP TOTAL SCORE: 0-54 = DENIAL 55-64 = BORDERLINE

DEVIATION JUSTIFICATION: In to Prison OR Out to Probation:

65-100 = PROBATION

In/Prison Out/Probation
CRIMINAL HISTORY/OFFENSE RAW SCORE:
{transfer score to corresponding risk range below)
Diversion Recommended: (Circle one): 453 458 Veterans Mental Health Other
BASED ON CRIMINAL HISTORY/OFFENSE RAW SCORE INDICATE SENTENCE RECOMMENDATION IN MATRIX BELOW :
SENTENCE STRUCTURE CATEGORY LOW RANGE LOW-MEDIUM MEDIUM RANGE MEDIUM-HIGH MAXIMUM
Score 39-49 28-38 17-27 6-16 -5-5
364 days Gross Factors to justify greater sentence: Prior criminal history, harm to victim, issues can be addressed via probation,
Began sentence consideration | Misdemeanor | restitution will be ordered
at  midpoint six month {GM) Faclors to justify lesser sentence and/or fine only: Minimal/no financial loss, minimaline prior criminal history, age of
sentence and adjust based on offender, out of state offender, no issues to be addressed via probation, time in custody prior to sentencing,
[actors delineated conlemplated in plea negotiations
Category E
1 -4 years Category D 12-30 months 12-32 months 12-34 months 12-48 months 19-48 months
1-5years Category C 12-32 months 12-34 months t2-36 months 18-60 months 24-60 months
1-6years Category B 12-36 months 12-36 months 12-48 months 24-72 months 28-72 months
1-10 years Category B 12-36 months 12-48 months 16-72 months 36-120 months 48-120 months
Category B
1=15 years Enhancement 12-48 months 24-60 months 36-120 months 48-180 months 72-180 months
2 - 10 years Category B 24-60 months 28-72 months 32-84 months 36-120 months 48-120 months
2 - 15 years Category B 24-72 months 32-84 months 36-96 months 48-180 months 60-180 months
3 - 15 years Category B 36-96 months 42-120 months 48-120 months 60-180 months 66-180 months
5 - 15 years Category B 60-150 months 64-162 months 68-174 months 72-180 months 72-180 months
1 - 20 years Category B 1248 months 18-96 months 24-120 months 36-240 months 72-240 months
2 - 20 years Category B 24-60 months 30-96 months 36-120 months 48-240 months 84-240 months
Category B
5 - 20 years And habitual 60-150 months 64-162 manths 72-174 months 84-180 menths 96 -240 months
offender
Life w/or without parcle Category A Life w/possibility of | Life w/possibility | Life w/possibility of | Life w/possibility of | Life with no possibility
And habitual parole after 20 of parole after 20 parole parole of parole
offender years years
#  ANY RECOMMENDATION THAT DEVIATES FROM SUGGESTED SENTENCE MUST INCLUDE JUSTIFICATION  (+}or (--)
DEVIATION JUSTIFICATION:
INVESTIGATOR NAME/CID# DATE SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL DATE




OFFENSE SCORE

{Excluding Sales)

Prior Criminal History
Felony : Midemecanor Juvenife Pending, unrelated Years free of Subsequent | Prior Formal =
o Jail Sentences : : g =i - Prior Incarcerations I Criminal Pattern
Convictions Convictions Commitments cases Conviction Criminal History Supervision
1] 2orMaore | O 3 or More 0 4 or More Two 0 Felony 1] Less than 3 Convictions o 2 or mare More than | -2 JHistory of Violence
X Same Type or
4] One 1 2orLess 1 13 One 1| Misdemeanor |2 3-5 Arrest/ Pending || 1 One One X
Increased Severity
N 2 N Noncforaver 24 | 2 N 4 Overs N 3 N N Random/
ar aver ] T one
1 None 2 one one on on ! lone one Decreased Severity
None/No Record
Present Offense
Circumstances Psych or Medical Controiled histication/ Plca Bargain
Type of Offense Financial Impact Sor TR 5 Weapon Co Offender Motive
of Arrest Tmpact Substances Premeditation Benelits
Multip] @ Saley/Smugpling/ Leader/Cocreed S
ultiple perso moggling 13
2] Violem |2 PeRseB o Death Excessive  [-2 d [ High High -4 Used oo Influence/Aleh or
or More Manufacturing Others or None
Dougs 1
. Multiple person( to L Possession for ) Equal .
0 Resistive -1 4] Disability Moderate 0 i 1 Moderate Somewhat -2 Brandished o Delibesate
2) Sale/ Minar Sales Responsibility
Reg Medical . i . Implied/ _
2 Noen-prob 0 Person 1 Minimal or ne loss ] 2 | Simple Possession | 2 None N/A 1] Follower Situational
Treatment/ Psych Conccaled
Minor/ No . .
3 Voluntary H Sales 2 N/A 3 NfA 3 N/A Unintentional
Treatment
2 Property 3 N/A
Victiomless
3




SOCIAL SCORE

Social History
loyment!
Age Family Situation Education = Military Employabikity Fincial
Program
Centified Adult | 0 Dismuptive Unknown 0 | Almost Non-existent | O Other 1] Unemployable 4] Unknown
Non-Supportive/ Non- . Hon Discharge/ No
Under 25 1 . Incomplete 2 Sporadic 1 . . 1 | Could be developed | 1 Inadequate
Existent Military Service
: High School/ GED/ Vo- Continuous/ X
25-39 2 | Moderaicly Supportive 4 . 2 | Readily/ Not Needed | 2 Cotdd be Developed
Tech Cen Housewife
College or Tech
40 or More 3 | Coenstructive Support 4 Adequate
Program Cempleted
PreSentence Adjustment
Commitment/ Ties Resource Availability Substance Alcohot Substance Drug *_:QE Participation Hogesty: Cooperation Attitude/ Supervision Attitude Offense
Serions Abuser/
None (1] Unavailable Excessive -2 Addict -1 Refused 0 Deceptive [] Mepative 0 Denies
ic
Home State 2 Available Problematic 1] Regular Use 0 Failure t Reluctant 1 Indifferent 1 Indifferem
Pre-Determined/Nat . i .
Local/In State | 3 - Naon- Problematic 1 Occasional | Planned/Cument | 2 Candid 2 Positive 2 Contrite
n
3 No Use 2 Completed




